CH \$790.00 49528

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM738581

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank Trustees Limited		04/08/2022	Limited Liability Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reichhold LLC 2	
Street Address:	Fascinatio Boulevard 220	
City:	Rotterdam	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	3065 WB	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4952842	AROTUF
Registration Number:	3887952	ENVIROLITE
Registration Number:	4013149	AROPLAZ AQ
Registration Number:	3809747	ATLAC
Registration Number:	3809566	EVERYWHERE PERFORMANCE MATTERS
Registration Number:	3522059	BECKOSOL AQ
Registration Number:	3263136	RESAFEN
Registration Number:	3279304	UROTUF
Registration Number:	2949941	NORPOL
Registration Number:	2156380	REICHHOLD
Registration Number:	2198997	BIVIRTEX
Registration Number:	2046598	FINE-TONE
Registration Number:	1783167	FINE-CLAD
Registration Number:	1477248	HYDREX
Registration Number:	1152053	EPOTUF
Registration Number:	1186263	POLYLITE
Registration Number:	1174670	ATPRIME
Registration Number:	1132015	BECKOSOL
Registration Number:	1131548	BECKOSOL
		TRADEMARK ——

I KADEMAKK

900704524 REEL: 007769 FRAME: 0291

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1029070	REICHHOLD
Registration Number:	0997201	REICHHOLD
Registration Number:	0966320	AROPLAZ
Registration Number:	0971113	REICHHOLD
Registration Number:	0812008	KELSOL
Registration Number:	0691544	AROLON
Registration Number:	0655965	SYNTHEMUL
Registration Number:	0655966	EPOTUF
Registration Number:	0635391	DION
Registration Number:	0581098	POLYLITE
Registration Number:	0565537	AROFLINT
Registration Number:	0502992	AMBERLAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: One Manhattan West

Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	391000/1484
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Oren Epstein
SIGNATURE:	/MOE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Reichhold - Trademark Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Reichhold - Trademark Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Reichhold - Trademark Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Reichhold - Trademark Release (Executed)#page4.tif source=Reichhold - Trademark Release (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007769 FRAME: 0292

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of April 8, 2022, is made by U.S. Bank Trustees Limited (the "Agent") in favor of Reichhold LLC 2, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement (each as hereinafter defined), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain US Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2017, made by the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Agent (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Primary Secured Creditors, a Security Interest in certain Collateral, including the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Short-Form Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged to the Agent as collateral security, and granted to the Agent a security interest in, to and under (i) the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (iii) all Proceeds and products of the Trademark Collateral, and (iv) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof of any of the Trademark Collateral (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2017 at Reel 6061, Frame 0831; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to discharge fully, terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreement and the entirety of its security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, discharges fully, cancels, releases, and relinquishes in its entirety, its security interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, and (iii) reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest of the Agent in the IP Collateral (if any). The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other relevant office or registrar, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Release or in any amendment or other modification hereof (including waivers and consents and any supplements) shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007769 FRAME: 0293 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED,

as Agent

By:____ Nanae:

JRENCE CA

Title: Authorises

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007769 FRAME: 0294 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK TRUSTEES LIMITED,

as Agent

By:____ Name:

Title:

LAURENCE GRIFFITHS

Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007769 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 07/03/2022